RESOLUTION NO. 2025-12

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF DELTONA, FLORIDA; AMENDING THE DELTONA CITY COMMISSION OPERATING GUIDELINES AND MEETING RULES AND PROCEDURES; SUPERSEDING RESOLUTIONS ON THE SAME SUBJECT; PROVIDING FOR CONFLICTS, SEVERABILITY, AND AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City Commission Operating Guidelines and Meeting Rules and Procedures were adopted on March 15, 1999 by Resolution No. 99-24; and

WHEREAS, the City Commission has amended the Operating Guidelines & Meeting Rules and Procedures by Resolution No. 2006-51 effective January 1, 2007; Resolution No. 2008-06 effective February 18, 2008; Resolution No. 2009-14 effective April 20, 2009; Resolution No. 2010-42 effective December 13, 2010; Resolution No. 2015-04 effective March 2, 2015; Resolution No. 2015-49 effective February 1, 2016; Resolution No. 2016-46 effective September 19, 2016; Resolution No. 2017-35 effective September 5, 2017; Resolution No. 2021-37 effective July 19, 2021; Resolution No. 2021-39 effective July 19, 2021; and Resolution No. 2023-05 effective March 20, 2023; and

WHEREAS, the City Commission desires to enact amended and restated City Commission Operating Guidelines and Meeting Rules and Procedures in order to facilitate more efficient meetings; and

WHEREAS, the revision of these rules and procedures is in the best interest of the City; and

WHEREAS, this Resolution shall supersede and replace all previous Resolutions regarding Council meeting procedures, so as to maintain the consolidation of procedural rules.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF DELTONA, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Recitals Adopted. That each of the above stated recitals is hereby adopted and confirmed.

Section 2. City Commission Operating Guidelines and Meeting Rules. The City Commission Operating Guidelines & Meeting Rules and Procedures, attached hereto as "Exhibit A," shall be amended as presented.

City of Deltona, Florida Resolution No. 2025-12 Page 2 of 2

Section 3. Conflict. That all resolutions or parts of resolutions in conflict herewith are hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict. This Resolution shall supersede all prior Resolutions enumerating Commission Operating Guidelines and Meeting Rules.

Section 4. Severability. That the provisions of the City Commission Operating Guidelines and Meeting Rules are declared to be severable and if any section, sentence, clause or phrase therein shall for any reason be held to be invalid or unconstitutional, such decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining sections, sentences, clauses, and phrases, but they shall remain in effect, it being the legislative intent that the City Commission Operating Guidelines and Meeting Rules shall stand.

Section 5. Effective Date. That this resolution shall take effect immediately upon its final adoption by the City Commission.

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF DELTONA, FLORIDA, THIS 6th DAY OF JANUARY 2025.

BY:	
	Santiago Avila, Jr., MAYOR
ATTEST:	
Joyce Raftery, CITY CLERK	
Approved as to form and legality for use and reliance of the City of Deltona, Florida:	
TG Law, PLLC, CITY ATTORNEY	